UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

DIVISION OF
CORPORATION FINANCE

February 14, 2018

James E. Parsons
Exxon Mobil Corporation
james.e.parsons@exxonmobil.com

Re:  Exxon Mobil Corporation
Incoming letter dated January 18, 2018

Dear Mr. Parsons:

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated January 18, 2018
concerning the shareholder proposal (the “Proposal’’) submitted to Exxon Mobil
Corporation (the “Company”) by Eve S. Sprunt (the “Proponent”) for inclusion in the
Company’s proxy materials for its upcoming annual meeting of security holders. We
also have received correspondence from the Proponent dated January 18, 2018. Copies
of all of the correspondence on which this response is based will be made available on
our website at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/cf-noaction/14a-8.shtml. For your
reference, a brief discussion of the Division’s informal procedures regarding shareholder
proposals is also available at the same website address.

Sincerely,

Matt S. McNair
Senior Special Counsel

Enclosure

cc: Eve S. Sprunt

Kk
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February 14, 2018

Response of the Office of Chief Counsel
Division of Corporation Finance

Re:  Exxon Mobil Corporation
Incoming letter dated January 18, 2018

The Proposal relates to a report.

There appears to be some basis for your view that the Company may exclude the
Proposal under rule 14a-8(f). We note that the Proponent appears to have failed to
supply, within 14 days of receipt of the Company’s request, documentary support
sufficiently evidencing that she satisfied the minimum ownership requirement for the
one-year period as required by rule 14a-8(b). Accordingly, we will not recommend
enforcement action to the Commission if the Company omits the Proposal from its proxy
materials in reliance on rules 14a-8(b) and 14a-8(f).

Sincerely,

Evan S. Jacobson
Special Counsel



DIVISION OF CORPORATION FINANCE
INFORMAL PROCEDURES REGARDING SHAREHOLDER PROPOSALS

The Division of Corporation Finance believes that its responsibility with respect
to matters arising under Rule 14a-8 [17 CFR 240.14a-8], as with other matters under the
proxy rules, is to aid those who must comply with the rule by offering informal advice
and suggestions and to determine, initially, whether or not it may be appropriate in a
particular matter to recommend enforcement action to the Commission. In connection
with a shareholder proposal under Rule 14a-8, the Division’s staff considers the
information furnished to it by the company in support of its intention to exclude the
proposal from the company’s proxy materials, as well as any information furnished by
the proponent or the proponent’s representative.

Although Rule 14a-8(k) does not require any communications from shareholders
to the Commission’s staff, the staff will always consider information concerning alleged
violations of the statutes and rules administered by the Commission, including arguments
as to whether or not activities proposed to be taken would violate the statute or rule
involved. The receipt by the staff of such information, however, should not be construed
as changing the staff’s informal procedures and proxy review into a formal or adversarial
procedure.

It is important to note that the staff’s no-action responses to Rule 14a-8(j)
submissions reflect only informal views. The determinations reached in these no-action
letters do not and cannot adjudicate the merits of a company’s position with respect to the
proposal. Only a court such as a U.S. District Court can decide whether a company is
obligated to include shareholder proposals in its proxy materials. Accordingly, a
discretionary determination not to recommend or take Commission enforcement action
does not preclude a proponent, or any shareholder of a company, from pursuing any
rights he or she may have against the company in court, should the company’s
management omit the proposal from the company’s proxy materials.



From: b

To: ShareholderProposals

Cc: jeanine.gilbert@exxonmobil.com; jeff.j.woodbury@exxonmobil.com; brian.d.tinsley@exxonmobil.com;
lois_cartwright@ml.com; denise_mata@ml.com

Subject: Fwd: 2018 XOM shareholder proposal

Date: Thursday, January 18, 2018 3:32:12 PM

Dear SEC:

The stock of most small shareholders is held in the name of the brokerage company,
in my case Merrill Lynch. | asked Merrill Lynch to provide proof of my stock
ownership in good time and as shown in the documents provided by ExxonMobil,
Merrill Lynch through some clerical glitch (beyond my personal broker's group), the
stock ownership proof was not provided in a timely manner.

| had no reason to believe that Merrill Lynch would not provide the information in a
timely manner, because they had done so three times in the past and my request was
documented in an email.

| have been unable to find out why Merrill Lynch did not respond in a timely manner.
One can imagine conspiracy theories in which the personnel in stock brokerages
have alterior motives for not responding in a timely manner. This type of error could
be used to disenfranchise small shareholders and block proposals submitted by
them.

Since | did everything | should have to provide the requisite proof in a timely manner
and my Merrill Lynch broker and the email trail support that claim, | request that my
proposal not be excluded.

Sincerely,
Eve S. Sprunt, Ph.D.

*kk

From: Cartwright, Lois S - DALLAS TX <lois_cartwright@ml.com>

To: jeanine.gilbert <jeanine.gilbert@exxonmobil.com>

Cc: evesprunt i ; Mata, Denise G - DALLAS TX <denise_mata@ml.com>;
brian.d.tinsley <brian.d.tinsley@exxonmobil.com>; jeff.j.woodbury <jeff.j.woodbury@exxonmobil.com>
Sent: Mon, Dec 18, 2017 1:50 pm

Subject: 2018 XOM shareholder proposal

Dear Ms. Gilbert:
Please accept this email as verification that Eve S. Sprunt, a Merrill Lynch client in good standing,

owns now and has continuously owned shares of ExxonMobil since 01/02/2013 valued over $2,000
in market value in her Merrill Lynch account.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16
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Inadvertently, Merrill Lynch did not respond in a timely manner, to Ms. Sprunt’s request for
verification of ownership.

Please accept our apology for this omission as Ms. Sprunt acted in good faith and did request the
verification on time. Through no fault of Ms. Sprunt, even though the administrative staff believes
the request was acted on, there is no written proof that | can find to show the verification was
actually sent to ExxonMobil.

Please let us know if there is anything further we can do to remedy this issue.
Many thanks,
Lois S. Cartwright

Lois S. Cartwright, CRPC®
Senior Vice President — Wealth Management
Portfolio Advisor

Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 1000

Dallas, TX 75201

Direct: 214-969-2347 Toll Free: 877-973-2347
Fax: 214-306-4223

Email: lois_cartwright@ml.com

Named to Barron's Top 100 Women Advisors for three consecutive years.
As published in Barron's

Life’s better when we’re connected™

% Merrill Lynch

Bank of America Corporation

This message, and any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, may contain information that is
privileged, confidential and/or proprietary and subject to important terms and conditions available at
http://www.bankofamerica.com/emaildisclaimer. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this
message.
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Coardinator
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ExconMobil

January 18, 2018

ViA Email

U, S. Securities and Exchange Commission
Division of Corporation Finance

Office of Chief Counsel

100 F Street, NE

Washington, D.C. 20549
shareholderproposals@sec.gov

RE: Securities Exchange Act of 1834 — Section i4(a); Rule 14a-8
Omission of Shareholder Proposals Regarding Minority
Compensation Report

Gentlemen and Ladies;

Enclosed as Exhibit 1 are copies of correspendence between Eve S, Sprunt
(the “Proponent”) and Exxon Mobil Corporation regarding a shareholder proposal for
ExxonMobil's upcoming annual meeting. We intend to omit the preposal fram our
proxy material for the meeting for the reasons explained below and hereby request
the staff's concurrence. To the extent this letter raises legal issues, it is my opinion
as counsel for ExcconMabil,

Backaround,

The proposal was submifted by email on Oclober 18, 2017 (inclugded in Exhibit
1)- The oniginal submission did not include any evidence of the praponent's
ownership of ExxonMobil stock. By letter sent on October 25, 2017 within 14 days of
submission of the propesal {included in Exhibit 1), we notified the Propenent as
required by Rule 14a-8(f) that the Proponent must demonstrate eligibility under Rule
14a-8,


mailto:shareholderproposals@sec.gov
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.S, Securities & Exchanage Cumimission

The deficiency notice of Ociober 25, 2017, specifically advised the Proponent
that, in order 1o be eligible to submit & proposal, under Rule 14a-8(b) the Proponent
must have continuously held at least $2,0600 in market value of the company's
securilies enlitied io vole at the meeting for ai [east one year as of the date of the
relevani proposal {October 18, 2017). The deficiency notice highlighted ihe fact that,
since the Propanent does not appear on our recards as a registered shareholder, the
Proponent needed to provide proof of ownership from the record holder (such as a
bank or broker) through whem the Propanent mav own shares beneficially, and
explained the need to submit a letier establishing bensficial ownership from a DTC
participant in accordance with Staff Lagal Bulletin No. 14F {a copy of which was also
enclosed with the notice).

The deficiency notica further informed the Praponent that, in additian fe
providing satisfactory praof of ownership, the Proponent must include her own
writieh statement that she intends to continue to hold the securities through the date
of ExxanMobil's annual meeting.

The deficiency notice also generally informed the Prapanent of the
equiraments of Rule 14a-8, including that if 2 propasar is ultimately included in
ExxonMobil's proxy matenials, the Proponent or thefr representatives qualified under
New Jetsey law to present a proposal on their behalf must atiend the annual meeting
in persan to present the propesal. As a couresy, we enclosed a copy of Rule 14a-8
for the Proponent’ reference,

As required by Rule 14a-8(f), the deficiency natice advised the Proponent that
& respanse addressing each of the deficiencies noted therein must be postmarked or
transmitted slectronically to us na later than 14 calendar days from the date the
Froponent received the notice.

Tracking infommation (inciuded in Exhibit 1) indicates the lefter notifyinpg the
Proponent of the deficiencies in her submission was delivered ta the Proponent's
address on Oclober 26, 2017. The 14ih day after that date was Navember 8, 2017

By email transmitted on October 26, 2017 (included in Exhibit 1), the
Proponent advised us of her interst o hold at least $2000 in market value of
ExxonMabil stock through the date of the annual mesting. By separaie email also
transmitted on Octaber 26, 2017 (included in Exhibit 1), the Propanent copied
ExxonMabil on a request to the Memill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith brokerage firm
lo provide verfication to ExxonMobil that the Propanent had held at least $2,000 in
rmarket value af ExxonMobil stock far at least one year as of Oclober 18, 2017 (the
date the proposal was submitted) in accardance with the instrucfions described in
ExxonMabil's deficiency natice. The Proponent enclosed a copy of the deficiency
nictice with that email.
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By email iransmitted from Merrill Lynch o the Proponent on Cctober 27, 2017
(included in Exhibit 1}, a copy of which was also transmitted on thal date 1o
ExxonMobil, a representative of Merrill Lynch indicated the firm would send
verification of ownership on the Proponent's behalf. However no further
communication from the Propanent or any bank or broker providing evidence of her
stack ownership was postmarked or transmitted electronically to the campany by the
response deadline of November 9, 2017,

Exhibit 1 includes additional email correspondence involving ExxonMaobii and
the Proponent between December 15, 2017 and January 17, 2018, In that
correspondence ExxonMobil requested the Praponent to withdraw her proposal on
the basis that she had failed to provide sufficient proof of stock ownership within the
required deadline. We hoped the Propanent would be willing to withdraw the
proposal so that it would not be necessary for the company to pursue this ne-actian
letter process. Ag indicated in that further correspondence, however, the Proponent
has decfined 1o withdraw the proposal. By email fransmitted to ExxonMabil on
December 18, 2017, a representative of Merrill Lynch ultimately provided evidence of
the Praponent's ownership of ExxonMaobii stock., However this information was
reczived 33 days after the deadline for such informatian ta be provided under Rule
14a-B(f) and as detailed in ExxanMeobil's timely and sufiicient deficiency notice.

Omission of Proposal for Failure te Prove Share Cwnership,

Since the Propanent failed to provide proof of ownership within the meaning
of Rule 14a-8(b), within the time period required by Rule 14a-8(f), the Proposal may
be omitted fram our proxy material in reliance on Rule 14a-8(f), See Prudential
Financial. Inc. {available December 28, 2016) (proposal may be excluded under Rule
14a-8(f) where praof of ownership was provided 22 days after the deadline) and
Mandeléz International, Inc. (available Febryary 27, 2015) (proposal may be
excluded under Rule 14a-8(f) where proof of ewnership was recsived two days after
the deadline). As noted above in this case the Proponent did not provide proof of
awnership until 39 days after the 14-day deadline for such proof to be provided.

If you have any questions or require additional infarmation, please contact me
directly at 972-444-1478. In my absence, please cantact Lisa K. Bork at 672-444-
1473.This letier and enclosures are being submitted ta the staff by email, A copy of
this letter and the enclasures is also being sent to the Propohent by email,

i i

Sincerely, . (;r

i
| JeArnm s
I
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c: wienc:
Eve S. Sprunt, PhD

Kk

Ning Chiu
Davis Polk & Wardwell
ning.chiu@davispolk.com

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16
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Gilbert, Jeanine
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From:

Senk Wednesday, October 18, 2017 4:54 PM

Yo Gllbert, Jeanine

Subject; Fwd: Submiission of Shameholder Proposal for 2018 Anmgal Mestg

Attachments: 2018 XGM shargholder propasal va.doo

Categories External Sender REC = | VE D

et 18 2017

B.D. Tinsley

—Dniginal Megsane—
me *kk
To; jeif | woadbury <jeff jweodbury @esanmobll.com=; briand tnsley <brizn.d insley@sownmobil com=: jeaning alber
<jeanine.gilber@exonmobitcom>; lois_sanwright <lais_carwrighi@ ml.oams
Sent; Wed, Oci 18, 2047 2:52 pm
Subjest, Submizsian af $hareholder Proposal for 2018 Arnual Meeling

Dear Mr Woodbury,

| ko that my shareholder propasal asking for 8 report on gender pay equity din not recejve
sufficieni votes to be elinible for resubmission for several years, so | am submitting a sub=tantialiy
difierent sharehoider proposal (see attached) yequesting a report on minority emplayea pay and
promotion equity (see attached),

Sincersly,
Eve S. Sprunt. Ph.D,

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16
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This proposal was sulmitted by Eve 5, Sprunt, PhiD, i the beneficial

awner of at least $2,000 (n market value of the Company’s stock,

Minority Pay and Promation Bquity Whereas! According to the Pew Research Certer in the Unjted
Stst=e In 2015, average hourly wages for Hispanic men were 514 and $15 for Black men, white White
met received 521 and Asian men $24. The kourly samings of Hispanic woman were-only 312 and $13
for Black woren, while White women earned 517 and Askan women 518,

Furthermare, the Pew Research Center found that for these with a bachelor's degree or mors
education, wage gaps by gander, race and athnleity parsist. Callege-educated Hispanic and Black men
earn only about 80% the hourly wages of White college-educated men, while Aslan calléga<sducated
men earned about 109% of the hourly wages of equivalent White men.  White and Asian college-
educated women earn anly about 30% the hourly wages of White callege-educated men, while Black
and Hispanic women with a college tegree earn merely about 70%,

SxxonMabil has been releasing @ global diversity report that is full of glossy pictures and nice stories, but
lacking in crtlcal statistics. Storles are nice, but greater transparerncy on the wages and promaotion
parity are needad for shareholders to assess the eficacy of ExxonMobil's strategy and performance an
clasing these critical gaps.

Resolved: Shareholdars reguest ExxoniMobil add infermation to an annual report on global diversity
informat/an on the percentage pay gap of employees in the United Stares actass race and ethhnicity,
ncluding hasz, bonus and equity compensation, palicies to address the gaps, methodolopy vsed, and
quantitative reduciion targets.

Singe under-represented minorities vary from country to country, the annual diversity report should alsa
Include appropriate metyles used in monitoring prograss in couniries in which Exxontchbil operates
arovnd the world and guantitative targets t redice gaps.

RECEIVED
0CT 18 2017
B.D. Tinsley

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16




Exxoa Mehll Corparation Jeffoey b Wandbury
957 Lae Callnas Fowbevard Yiie Frasdent, imaesenr HEl2iione
i, Teers 3037 imr Sacr=tary

ExconMobl|

VIA UPS - OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Detober 25, 2017

Eve 8, Sprunt, Ph.D.

*kk

Dear Ms, Sprunt

Thie will acknowledge reseipt of the proposal concerning a Repor on Minority Compensatian (the
"Proposal®), which you (the "Propanent”) have submitted in connection with ExxanMaokil's 2018
annual meeting of sharehalders. However, proof of share awnership was not included in your
October 18, 2017 submission. Your submission also did pot Indicate animtent to continge holding
the requisile amount of ExxonMabil shares through the date of the annual meeting of shargholders
Both of these dafects must ba corrected as described in mare detail balow in orderfor you ta
demonstrate eligibility te submit the Praposs).

In order to ba eligible to submit 3 shareholder propesal, Rule 14a-8 {topy encleszd) requires a
prapenent ta submil sufficiant proof that he or she has cantinuously held at least 52,000 in market
value, or 1%, of the company's seeurities entitied to vote on the proposal for at Ieast one year gs af
the date the shareho|der proposal was submitled. For this Proposal, e date of submission is
Qctabar 18, 2017, whioh is the dale tha Froposal was recaived alectronically by email,

The Propanent doas nat appear an our records a5 a registefed shareholder. Moreaver, (o date we
have not received proof thal the Propanent has satishied these ownership requirements. To
remedy this defect, the Proponent must submit sufficient praof verifying its continuous ewriership of
the requisite number of ExzonMobil shares for tha one-~vear penod preceding and inchiding
Detober 18, 2017.

As explained in Bule 14a-8(k), sulficient proof must be in the form of:

« awritten statement from the ‘record” holder of the Proponent's shares (usually a broker or a
hank) verifying thal the Proponent continuously held the requisite number of Exrenhobil
shares for the one-year pariod precading and including October 18, 2017 or

« ifthe Proponent has filed with the SEC a Scheduie 130, Schedule 136G, Farm 3, Form 4 or
Form 5§, er amendments {a these documents or updated forms, reflecting the Proponent's
ownarship of the regulsite numberof ExxonMobil sharea as of or before the dats on which the
one-year ligitiliity period beqins, a copy of the schedule and/or form, and any subsequeni
amendments nepoing a change in the ownership level and a wiitten stalement that the
Praponent cantinuously held the requisite number of ExxonMaobil shares for the one-yaar periad.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16




Bve 5 Sprunt
Page 2

If the Propenant intends to demonsirate ownership by submilling 2 written statement from the
"recard” holder of thelr shares as set forth in the first buliet point 2bove, please nate that mest
targe U3, brokers and banks deposit their customers’ securities with, and hold those seclrties
throwgh, (he Depository Trust Company {"DTG"), & registerad clearing agency thal acts as a
securities depository (DTC is also known through the acoount name of Cade & Co.). Sugh
brelkers and banks are aflen referred ta as "participants” in OTC, In Staff Lega! Bullelin Ne. 14F
(Qctober 18 2071 1) (copy enclosed), the SEC slalf has takeh the view that only DTC participants
shauld be viewed a5 "record” holders of securlties thal are daposiled with DTC.

The Praponent can canflrm whelher ite broker orbank is a DTC participant by asking its broker
or bank or by checking the listing of current DTC padicipants, which is svailable on the intermet
al: Aftgwww dice com/~/media/Fles/Dawrioads/ialient-center/0TC/Blohe esfix, In these
sjtuations, shareholders need ta abtain proal of pwnership Gom the DTC panicipant through
which the securities are held, as follows:

« |fthe Proponent's breker or bank is a DTC participant, then the Froponent needs ta submii a
written staterment from its broker or bank verifying that the Propanent continuously held the
requisite numbier of ExxonMabil shares for the one-year periad preceding and including
Cclober 18, 2017,

« |Ifthe Proponent's broker or bank 5 not a BTC paricipant, then the Proponent needs o
submit proef of ownership frem the DTC padidipani through which the securilies are held
venfying that the Proponent conlinuously held ithe requisite number of ExxonMobil shares
for the ane-year period preceding and [ncluding October 18, 2007, The Proponent should
he able to find oul who this DTC particlpant is by asking the Proponent's broker or bank, IF
the Prapanent's broker is an iniroducing broker, the Proponent may also be able o leam the
identity and teleghone number of the DTC paricipant through 1he Proponent'’s account
statemants, because the clearing broker identified on the Propanent's acesunt statements
will aeneraify oe a DTC participant. IF the DTC participant thal halds the Proponadt's shares
Knows lhe Propanent's broker's or bank's holdings, but does nat know the Proponent's
hotdings, the Praponent needs ta satisty the proof of ownership reguirement by obtaming
and submitting twa proof of ownership stalements verifying that, for the one-year pencd
preceding and including Odtaber 18, 2017, the required amount of sacurities were
conlinuously held — one from the Froponent's broker or bank canfirming the Froponent's
ownership, and the other from (ke DTC participant confliming the broker or bank's
ownership.

In addition to providing salisfactory proof of ownership of ExsonMobil shares as described
above, Rule 142-B alzo requires you o includs your own wrilten stalement that you inlend s
cantinue to heid the seclirities through the dale of ExxonMobil's annual meating of
shareholdars

The SEC's ruies require that any respense Lo this letler must be postmarked or trensmittsd
slectronically to us no later than 14 calendar days from the data (his letter is received, Please
mail any response to me at ExxonMobil at the address shown above. Allernaiively, you may
sénd your response 1o me via facsimile at 972-444-4G81, or by email fo

jeanine gilberf@exonmolbill cam,
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Eve 5, Spnunt
Page 3

You ehould nole that, if the Proposal is not withdrawn of excluded, the Propanent ar the
Propanent's représentative, wha is qualified undar New Jersey law to preseni ithe Proposal on
the Proponent’s behall, must altend the annual mesling in person to prasent the Proposal.
Uindey Mew Jersay law, only shareholders or their duly constituted proxies are entitled 2s a
mater of nght 1o aftand the meeting.

{I'the Propanent intends for a representative {6 present ihe Proposal, the Proponent must
provide documentation that specifically identifies their intended represeniative by name and
specifically autharizes the representative 1o acl ag your proxy at the annual meeling Tobea
valid praxy enfitled to atlend the annual meeting, your represeniaiive must have the authority o
vote your shares at the meeting. A copy of this authorizalion meeting stafe law raguirements
should be sent to my attentian in advance of the meeting, Your authorized represantative
should also bring an eriginal signed copy of the proxy decumentation to the meeting and
present i al the admissions desk, together with phote identification if requesied, sa that aur
counse| may verify lhe representative's authotity ta act on your behall prior ta the start of tha
maating.

In the svent there are co-filers for this Propeszl and in light of the guidance in SEC Staff Legal
Bullietin Na, 14F dealing with co-filars of shareholder propusals, it is impartant {6 ensure that the
lead filer has clear autherity te act on behalf of ali co-filers, including with respeci to any
potential negotiated withdrawal of the Proposal. Unlesz the lzad filer can represent thai it holds
such authority on behalf of all cofilers, and consitdenng SEC stalf guidance, it will be difficult far
us lo engage in productive dialoaus conceming this Proposal.

Nate that Lnder Staff Legal Bullstin Mo, 14F, the SEC will distribiite no-action responses undser
Rule 142-8 by email to companies and proponents. We encourage all proponents and any co-
filers to include an @mall contact address on any 2dditional earrespondence, to ensure timely
cammunication in the evert the Proposal |s subject to a no-aclion request,

We ara interested in discuse(ng this Prapwsal and will centact you in the near future.

Sincarely,

%W%

Enclosures




Gilbert, Jeanine

From; UPS Quanturm View <pkginfo@ups.com=

Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2017 6:24 FM

Tor Gilbert, leanine

Subjeci: UPS Delivery Notification, Tracking Number i
Categories: External Sender

Your package has been deliverad.

Delivery Date:  Thursday, 10/26/3017
Delivery Time: (416 PM

i

Set Defivery Instructions Track Package Stakus View Delivery Planner

Ak the request of EXXON MOBIL GLOBAL SERVICES €O this notive aleris you that the status of the
shipment listed below has changed.

Shipment Detail

Tracking Mumber:

*kk

Ms. Eve 5. Sprunt, Ph,D.

*kk

Ship To:
LIS
UPE Service: UPS NEXT DAY ATR SAVER
Mumber of Packages: 1
Package Weight: 0.0 LBS

Dalivery Lacation: FROWT DOOR

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16



Reference Number 13 0L
Reference Number 2; ACK-LTR_RFT on Minority Compénsatiy

E ! Coymliac the LIES olie ag

B 2017 United Parcel Service of Amearica, Inc. UPS, the UPS Bvandmark, and the color brown are
tradermarks of United Parcel Service of America, Ing, All nghts resenved.

Al trademarks, frade names, or serdce marks that appear in conpection with UPS's services ares he
property of their respective owners,

Fleaze do not reply directly to this e-mall. URS will not receive any reply message,

For mare information on UPS's privacy practices, rafer bo the UPS Privacy Notice.

For guestions or comments, ¥isit Contact UPS.

This communication eontains proprigkzry informetion and may be confidentlal. If you are nok the interded

redplent, tha reading, copying, disclosure or other use of the contents of this e-mall 15 stricth prohibited
and you are instructed to please delete this e-mall iImmeadlataly.

UES Privacy Notice
Contact UPS




Gilbert, Jeanine
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From:

Seni: Thursday, Oclaber 26, 2017 &:35 P

To: Woadbury, feffray J

Ce: Gilbert, leanine; Tinsley, Brlan D; lais_cartwright@ml.com
Suhbject: Sharehplder proposal

Cetegories: External Gender

Dear Mr. Woodbury,

| intend to hold af least $2000 in market value of XOM securities entitled to vole on the proposal
through the date of the annual mesting of shareholders. Separately, | have askad my Merrill Lynch
broker, Lois Cartwright, lo provide proof of my pwnership of the requisite amaunt of ExxenMobll
shares for at least one year as of the date the shareholder proposal was submitted.

Sincere|
Bye Sptint Ph RECEIVED
OcT 26 2017

B.D. Tinslay

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16




Gilbert, Jeanine

From:

Sent:

Ton

Ce:

Subfact:
Attachmient=

Categarles

Dear Lois,

*kk

Thursday, Octeber 26, 2007 832 P

lois_carwright@ml.com

Wondbury, Jeffrey J; Gilbert, Jeanine; Tinsley; Erian D

2018 XOM Shareholder Proposal

KOM letter 10-25-17,pdf; 2018 X0M shareholder proposal v3.dacs

gdiemal Sender

Flaase send verification 1o ExtonMobil that | have held ai least $2000 in market value of XOM
securities enfitied ia voie on the proposal for at least one year as of Qctober 18, 2017 (which was lhe
date | submitted my proposal), | intend 10 continue holding the requisite amount of ExxonMobil
shares through the daie of the annual meeling of sharehalders,

The full instructions for the proof of ownership are provided In the attached letier which | received

fram ExxconMobil today.

Thanks,
Eya

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16

RECEIVED
OCT 26 2017
B.D. Tinslay




Corporetion Jcfivay 4 Wesbary
5?5;“ i:"l.'::ilu Boubgoars Wice Presidere, [mved v Aelanons

Irvincy, Touze 75037 ' Secotary

ExonMobil

FS - OVERMI DELIVER
Deatober 25, 2017

Eve 5 Sprunt, Ph.O

*kk

Dear Ms. Sprund:

Thia will acknowledgs receipl of the propesal concerning a Report an Minarity Compensation (the
*Proposal™), which you dthe "Propanent™) have submitted in connedtion with Exxontabil's 2018
annual meeting of shareholders, However, proof of share ownership was not includad in your
Oclabar 18, 2017 submiszion. Your subrmiasion aleo did not indicate an inteni to continue holding
the regulsite amount of ExcroaMobll shares threugh the date of the annual masting of shareholders.
Both of these defects must be comecied as described in mare detail below in erder for Yol ta

deimonstrate sligibifity 10 submit the Proposal,

In order to be eligible to submit a shareholder proposgl, Rule 14a3-8 (copy enclosed) requiree &
prapanent to submit sufficient proof that he or she has continuoysly neld at least 52,000 In market
valuz, or 1%, of the company's securitiés entitled io vote on the proposal for &t least one year as of
tha dete the sharehelder proposal was submitted. For thia Propoaal, the date of submiasion is
October 18, 2017, which i= the date tha Proposal was recelved electranically by email.

The Proponent doez nol 2ppear on our records as B registered sharehalder. Momover, o data we
have nat recelved proof that the Proponent has safisfied theze ownership requirements. To
ramedy this defect, the Proponent muat submit sufficient proof verifying its continiious ownesahip of
g’; T;HT:;E ncll.lmhar of ExxonMobil shares for the one-year perind praceding and including

obar 18, 2007

As explained in Rula 142-8(k), sufficient proof must be in the form of:

= awiten §1qtemﬁnt fram the “recerd® halder of the Proponent's shares {usually a broker or &
bank) verifying that the Propansnt coplinuously held the requisite number of ExswonMobil
shares for the one-yesr period preceding and including Cotaber 18, 2017: or

+ ifthe Propotierl hae filed with the SEC a Schedule 130, Scheduls 136G, Form 3, Form 4 ar
Feam 5, or amendmenis to thase documents or updated forms, reflacting the Proponent's
ownership of the requisite number of ExxonMabil shayea as of or befora the dste on which the
one-year sligibliity pericd baging, a topy of the schadule and/ar form, and any subsequant
amendments reporting 8 changa in the ownership level and a wiitten stslement that the
Propanent continuously hetd ihe requisite number of ExconMohil shares far the one-year period.

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16




Eve 3. Sprunt
Fage 2

If the Prapanent Intenda to demonsirate ownership by submitting a writlen statement fram the
‘recofd” holder of their shates a$ set furth m the first bullet point above, please nate that most
large U.8. brokers snd banks deposil their customers” securiies with, and held those securities
through, the Depasitory Trust Company {"DTC"), 2 registered clearing agency that actz as a
securiiea depositary (DTC I= also known through the sccourt name of Cede & Ca.). Such
hrokers and banks are ofien refermed to 28 "particlpants® in DTC. In Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14F
(Oictahar 16, 2011) (copy enclosad), the SEC staff aa taken the view that ohly OTC patticipants
should be viewsd &3 "record” Holders of sacurities thal are deposited with DT,

The Proporend can confirm whether its broker or bank is & DTC participant by asking (s broker
o bank or by checking the listing of cument DTC participants, which ie available on the intemet
at. hitipivww.dtce. com/~/mediaFilesDownloads/client-centenDTC/alphea.ashs. In these
giiustiona, sheraholders need to obitzin proof of ownership from the OTC parbcipant through
which the securities are hald, as follows:

» |fthe Fraponent's broker or bank ls a DTC participant, then the Proponent needs o submit @
wrilten staternant from Its broker ar bank verifying thal the Proponent coplinuously held the
requisite number of ExxanMabll sharas for the one-year period praceding and inchuding
October 18, 2017.

= |ithe Proponani's broker or bank Is not 8 DTC parlicipant, then the Proponeni needs 1o
submit proef of ownerehlp from the DTC panticipant throwgh which the securities zre held
vartying thet the Proponant cantinucusgly neld the requisite number of ExxonMobli shares
for the one-year pariad precading and including October 18, 2017. The Proponent shoukl
Be able to find out whe this DTC participant ia by asking the Proponent's broker or bank. If
the Proponent'’s broker is an Introducing broker, the Praponent may alss be able o leam the
identity and telephone number of the OTC paricipant through the Proponent's aceount
siaternents, because the clearing proker klentified on the Proponent's account statemants
will generzlly be a DTC participant. 17 the DTC participant that holds the Proponent's shares
knows the Propanent’s broxer's or bank's holdings, but doas not know the Fropunent's
holdings, the Proponent needs to sslisfy the proofl of ownership requirement by obtaining
ard submiting two proof of ownearship statemente verifying that, for the one-year period
preceding and including October 18, 2017, the required amount of sacurilies were
continuouriy held — ona from the Proponent's broker or bank confiming the Proponents
ownersfip, and the other fram the DTC paricipant confirming the broker or bank'a
ownarship,

in addition {o providing satisfactory proof of guwnership of ExxonMabil shares as described
abave, Rule 14a-8 alzo reguires you to incfuds your own written statement that you intend to
continue o hold the securilies through the date of ExxanMobil’s apniial meeting of
shareholders.

The SEC's niles regulre that any reaponse lo this teffer must be posimarked or iranamitiad
alectromeslly to us ne lster than 14 calendar dayz from the date (his |efter |a received. Pleass
mall any responae to me at ExxonMobil at the address shown above, Aliematively, you may
s2nd your responee to me via facsimila at 5724444881, or by emall o
[eanine.glibert@momtimobil.com,



http:jeanlne.g1lbert@exxonmob!l.com
http:llwwN.dtcc.comf-lmedieJFH9s/Downtoadslcllent-centertDTClatpha.ashx

Eve 8. Sprunt,
Page 3

You should nate that, it the Proposal is not withdrawn or excludad, the Provonant or tha
Proponent's representative, who is qualified under New Jersey law fo prasent the Propossl an
ihe Proponent's behall, must athend the snnus) meeting it parson to present the Propogal,
Under New Jersey law, only shareholders or their duly constituted proxies are antitied as a
matier af right 1o attena he masting.

if the Praponent intends for a representative wa present the Proposal, the Propoment mist
pravide documantation that specifically idenffiea their intended represantative by name and
specifically authorizes the representative lo aal a5 your proxy at the anm:al meeting. Tobe g
valid praxy entitled to aftend the annual meeting, your rapresemative must have the authority to
vote your shares st the mesting. A copy of this authortzation meeting slate law requirements
stionitd be sarti 1o my attantion in advance af the mesling. Your authorized reprasentative
shouid alse bang an onginal signad copy of e pioxy documentation to the meeting end
present it at the: admissione desk, fogsthar with photo (dentification (f reguested, ea that our
counsed may verify the representative's sulhority to act on your behalf prior to the start of the
maeting.

In the event there are coufilers for this Praposal and in light of the guldence in SEC Staff Legal
Bullatin No. 14F desfing with co-filera of shareholder propoaals, It ig imporiant (o ensure that the
lead filer has ciear authority 1o act on behall of alf ce-filars, Including with respect to any
polential negotiated withdrawsl of the Proposal. Unless the lesr file7 can represent that it holds
sueh autharity on behalf of ali co-filers, and considerng SEC stafl guidance, it will be diffioult for
us to engage jn productive dislogue conseming this Proposal.

Note that under Stsff Legal Builstin No. 14F, the SEC will digtributa no-action respenses umdar
Rule 14a-8 by email lo companies and propanents. We encourages il propanents and any co-
filers ta include Bn emali contsct address on any additional coreepandsnce, 1o ensiire timely
communication fn the evant the Proposal ia subject te a nosaction request.

We are Intarastad in clascussing this Fropasal and will contact ye in the near futur.

Sincearely,

Hgird.

Enclosuwes




This prapesal was submitjed by Eve S, Sprupt, PhD, , the heneficial

uwner af at (=ast 52,000 In market value of the Sompany's stock.

Minority Pay and Promotion Equity Whereas: According te the Paw Ressarch Center 0 the United
Statesin 2015, average haurly wages for Hispanic men were 514 and $15 iar Black men, while White
rrien recelved 521 and Aslan men $24. The hourly earnings of Hispanic women were only 512 and 513
far Black women, while White wamen earned 517 and Aslan women 518,

Furthermare, the Paw Research Center found that for those with & hachelor's degree ar more
aducation, wage paps by gender, race and ethnicity persist. College-educated Hispanic and Black men
earn ohly about BO% the haurly wages of White college-educated men, while Asian callage-educated
rmen earned about 109% of the hourly wages of equivalent White men. White and Aslan collgge-
educated women earn anly about 80% the hourly wages of White college-educaied men, while Black
and Hispanic women with a callage degree earn merely about 70%.

EaxanMobil has been releasing a global diversity report that 1s full of glassy pictures and nics stories, but
lacking in critical statistics, Steries are nice, but greater transparency on the wages and promation

parity are needed for shareholdars to assass the efficacy of ExxonMabil's strategy and parfarmance on
clesing these tritical gaps.

Resolved: Shareholders request ExxonMabil add Information to an annual report an global diversity
information op the percentage pay gap of emplavees in the Unlied States across race and ethnicity.
including base: bonus and equily fompensation, policies to address the gaps, methadolagy used, and
fuantitative reduction targets.

Since under-represented minorities vary fram country to country, the annual diversity report shinuld also
include appropriate metrics used jn monitaring progress in countriesin which BoonMobil operates
around the warld and guantiiative targets ta reduce gaps,

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16




Gilbeart, Jeanine

From: Cartwright, Lois 5 - DALLAS TX «iois_canwright@ml.coms=
Seant: Friday, October 27, 2017 312 &M
Tﬂ: *kk
Woodiury, Jeffrey 1 Gilbert, Jeanine, Tinsley, Bitan O
Subjett: RE: 2018 X0k Shargholder Propasa)
Categories Extemal Sender
RECEIVED

Eve,

acT 2% 2017
We wlll ke appy to send the venfication of ownearship on vour behalf, BD Tinsle

: \g

Please lat us know whet we may be of further service,
Sincerely,
Loig

Lois 5. Curtwright, CRPC®
Senior Viey President - Wealih Management
Partfolio Advisor

Merrill Lyneh Pleree, Fenner & Smillk Ine.
2100 Reoss Avenus, Suite 1000

Dallas, T 7320

Direct: 214-969-2347 Toll Eree; BTV075.2347
Fax; 214-306-4223

Emaill leis_carswnghy@ml.com

Named to Barran's Tup 100 Women Advisors for thrée comsecutive years,
4e published In Baman's

Life's better when we're cannected™

gﬁ Merrill Lynch

Bank of Araiica Corporalion
From:
Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2017 6;32 PM
To: Cartiwright, Lois 5 - DALLAS TX <lols_cartwright@ml.coms>
Ce: jeff.j.woodbury@exxonmobit com; Jeaning gilbert@exxonmobil.com; brian.d.tinsley @2monmobil.com
Subject: 2018 X0M Sharehalder Proposal

Dear Lais,

Please send verificatian to ExxtonMobil that | have held at least $2000 in market value of XOM
securitias entitled to vole on the propasal for at least one yesr @s of Octaber 18, 2017 (which was (he
date | submitted my propasal), | intend to continue holding the requisite amount of Exxaniabil
shares through the date of the annual meeling of sharsholders,

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16




The fuli instructions for the proafl of ownership are provided in the attached letier which | received
from ExxonMashil taday.

Thanks,
Eve

This message, and any eftachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only. may contain information thaf is
privileged, confidential and/or proprietary and subject fo imponant terms and conditions avellable ot
hitips/veww.bankofamerica. coru/emaildisclaimer, 1f you are not the intended recipicnt, please delete bis

MESFEGE.

=



http://,vww.bankofamerica.com/emaildisclaimer

Roel, Linda K /C

*kk

Friom:

Sentt Sawrday, December 16, 2017 11:50 A

To: Cartwright, Lois S DALLAS TX; joyce_sherman@ ml.com; Denise G - DALLAS T Maia
Ce: Tirsley. Brian O

Subject: Fwil: Exsoniabil Shareholder Proposal

L-ois

Per my nther ngte, Please pravide the proot ot my NOM stock ownership jn the form speeified (0 the note that |
forwarded in Cetaber,

Thanks
Eve

Sept friom my.iPad

Begin forwarded messags:

Frovm; "Tinsley, Brian 2" <brian.d.tinsley@exzonmobil.comz
Oate: December 15, 2017 ar 10;32:20 AM AST

Tu: Wi *okok

Cei"DePaul, Mark A" emark.a.depaul@esxonmabll.com®
Subiject: ExxonMobll Sharehalder Proposal

Hella Eve. | hope this note finds you well,

I'm following ug up the letter we sent back In Gctober, reguesting proaf of yaur share
ownzrship within 14 days of the date of the letier (Octeber 25), We were copled on an email
yau sent to your broker, but the documentation of your proof of ownership has net been
received,

A lack of ownership proof is grounds ta exclude the proposal from the proxry statement. As
such, we respectfully request the withdrawal of your proposal.

Withdrawal of the proposal does nof preglude our dialog and we are pleased to continue the
discussion with yau gn the matter you raise ip your proposal. [fyou want to further discuss the
ownevship proof isstie, I'm please to talk at yaur conyvenience.

Brian D. Tinsley
Shareholder Relations
Manager

Exxon Mebil Corparation

E9E8 Las Colinas Boulayvard
Irving, Texas 760349

(O72) 8406702 {office)

(F13) 876-8340 {mabile)

(872) 44415608 (fzx)

brizgr o Hnsleyi@emonmobil.com

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16

—




Roel, Linda K /C

From: Tins|ey, Brian D

T H Sunday, December 17, 2017 4:25 PM
T Eve Sprunt

Subject: HE: Proof of A0M Stack ownership
Hi Eve.

SEC rules state that your proposal can be excluded if you don't adequately correct the
eligibility deficiency within 14 calendar days of receipt of notification (~Dctober 26), We will
make the SEC aware of our intent to exclude the proposal an these grounds,

Thanks again for considering the withdrawal of your proposal in lieu of continuing with the SEC
Processes.

Brian

Brian D. Tinsley
Shareholder Relations
Manager

Exxon Mabil Corporation

5955 Las Colinas Boulevard
Irving, Texas 75039

(972) 240-6702 (office)

(713) 876-8340 {mobile)

(972) 444-1505 (fax)
brian.d.tinsley@exxonmobil.com

—-0riginal Message---—
From: Eve Sprunt

Sent: Friday, Decembier 15, 2017 8:02 PM

To; Cartwright, Lois S - DALLAS TX <lois_cartwright@ml.coms; Dapise G - DALLAS TX Mata
<denise_mata@ml.cam>; joyce_sherman@ml canm

Ce: Tinsley, Brian D <brian.d.tinsley@exxanmabil coma

Subject; Proof of XOM Stock awnership

*kk

Hi Lais

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 |



#OM still hasn't received the proof of my stock ownership, Please provide the praof in the
required form ASAP.

Thanks
Eve

Sent from my iPad



Roel, Linda K /C

From; Eve Sprunt e

sent: Friday, December 15, 2017 B:02 PM

To: Cartwright, Lois S - DALLAS TX Denise G - DALLAS TX Mata: joyce shetman@mbeom
Ce. Tinsley, Brian D

Subjacts Proof of XOM Stock ownership

Hi Lais

XOM still hasp't received the proef of my stock ownership. Please pravide the proof in the
reguired farm ASAP.

Thanks
Eve

Sent from my IPad

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16



Roel, Linda K /C

Frome Cartwright, Lois 2 - DALLAS TX <lois_cartwright@ml.cam=>

Seni: Monday, Decamber 18, 2017 3,50 FM

Ta. Gilbert, lzanine

Ce Mata, Denise G - DALLAS TX; Tinsley, Brian D: Woadbury, Jeffrey |
Subject: 2318 XOM sharéhulder praposal

Dear Vs, Gilbert:

Please sceept thisemsail as verification that Eve 5. Spruat, a Mersill Lynch client in good stapding, owns now and has
continuausly ovmed shares of Exxeniobil since 01/02/2013 valued over $2,000 Th market value in her MerriliLyncly
gccount,

Inadvertantiy, Merrili Lynch did nat respand in g dmealy manner, to Ms, sprunt's request for verification of awnership.

Pleasa acrept our apology far this omissicn as Ms. Sprunt acted in gootl faith and did request the verification on time,
Through no fault of Ms. Sprunt, even thaugh the administrative staif believes the request was acted on, there is nn
writien proof that | can find to show the venfication was actually senl to ExxonMabil,

Please let us know [T there is anything further we can do W remegdy this issue.
many thanks,
Lois 5. Cartwright

Eoig 8. Carbyright; CRPCE
Senior Vice Prespdent - Weallh Management
Porthalio Adyisor

Mevrill Lyneh Pierve, Fenner & Smith log
2100 Ross Avenue, Suie 1000

Dallas, TX 75201

Direct: 214-969-2347 Toll Free: B77-973.2347
Fax: 214-306-4223

Email: lois cartvrighi@ml.com

Named to Barron's Top 100 Women Advisars for three congecutive years,
Ms published in Barron's

Lifa's belter when we're connected™

% Merrill Lynch

Duiih o Mg Borpdml ion

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16




Parsons, Jim E

TE OEEE SR e e, — e -

From: Luettgen, Robert A

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 5:51 AM

Tﬂ:‘_ *k%k

cc Tinsley, Brian O; DePavl, Mark &; Parsons, Jim E; lois_cartwright@ml.com
Subject: RE:

Thanks Eve. | just wanted ta give this one maore chonce before we file with the SEC. Regordiess, we're {ooking forwerd to
qur discussion with vou, which | know Brian and his team ore working to schedufe.

Regards,

Rohert A. Luettgen
Manager, Office of the Secratary
Exon Mobil Corporathon

5959 Las Ciplinas Bivd,

Rm 2616

Irving, Texas 75038

MySite Link

Phone: 972-344-1335
Fax: 572-444-1304
Cell: 281-224-9573

This communlcation may contain confidential Information and is Intended only for the addressee and may be legally privileged and exernpt from
disclosure under applicable laws. If you are not the intended addressee, or if this amail is received in error, please notity me that you have recelved
this message In 2rror and then kindly delete this message without copying or saving It. Any usa, dissemination o reproduction of this massage by
persons oF entitles other than the intended addressee{s) |s unautharized and is strictly prohiblted.

*k%k

From:
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2018 10:3% AM

To: Luetigen, Robert A <robert.a.luettgen@exxonmabil.comz

Cc: Tinsley, Brian D <brian.d.tinsley@exxonmobil.comz>; DePaul, Mark A <mark.a.depaul@exxonmobil.com>; Parsons,
lim E <james.z . parsons@exxonmabil.com>; lois_cartwright@ml.com

Subject:

Robert,

The failure to provide proof of ownership was Merrill Lynch's faukt not mine. 1 will not withdraw my
propasal,

Eve

—riginal Message——

From: Luettaen, Robert A <robert. 2. lusttgen nmabil.com>

Tu: *kk

Ce: Tinsley, Brian [ <brian.d tinsley@exsonmobl com>; DePaul, Mark A <mark a depauli@exxgnmaobil.com>; Parsons,
Jim E <james & parsons@exxonmobil.com=

Sent: Tus, Jan 18, 2018 6:10 am
Subject: Shareholder Propasal

*** FISMA & OMB Memorandum M-07-16 ]



fve.

| recognize that Brion hos heen coortdinating with you an your shorehalder proposal. As ke has explained, we
will be requesting no-uction refief on the exclusion of your proposal, since proof of eWriership was not providsd
during the ullorted time per SEC rules. The rules in this regard ore appifed upiversalfy to afl shoreholders,

Ta that end, we respectfully request withdrowa! of your shareholder proposal, In order to save odministrotive
costs and time for both the Company ang the SEC,

! understand that you have provided Brion with dotes on which you are available re discuss the tagic of
minarfty corfipensation. We are working to get that meeting scheduied as scan gs possible, and look forwerd
lw eéngaging an the (opic with you irrespective of yaur valuntary withdrawal of the proposal ar actlon by the
SEC permitting us fo exclude jt.

Shovld vou have any questions abiout the matter, please feel free to reach ol

Regards,

fRobert A, Luettgen
Manager, Office of the Secrerary
Exon Mabll Egrporation

S5253 Las Colinas 8w,

fivi 2616

Irving, Texas 75033

MySire Link

Phone; 972-4d44 13236
Fan: 9774843204
Cell: 281-224-9573

Tiie cammumication may sontain sonfidental infonmation and is infended anly for the addressee and may b iegally privileged and exempt frmm
disclasurs underappllcable laws, 1F you are nat the intended addresses, or If this emall is recelved in error, plaase noty me that you have received
this messaga In ervor and then kindly dilets this message without copying of $aving |t Any use, disseminaiion or reproductian of this massage by
persans of entities other than the intended addresses(s) s unauthorlzed and |s sirlctly prohiblteg.





